Business Overview & Future Outlook
	 A detailed business review & outlook of the Company are 

appended in the Management Discussion and Analysis 
section of the Annual Report.

8.	 Share Capital
	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  

₹ 1,65,01,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Five Crores 

and One Lakh Only) divided into 1,65,01,00,000/- (One 
Hundred Sixty Five Crores and One Lakh) Equity Shares of  
₹ 1/- each. During the Financial Year under review, there was 
no change in the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company.

9.	 Change in the Nature of Business
	 There has been no change in the nature of business of 

the Company during the Financial Year 2024-25.

[...]

(including premium) and redeemed 18,875 Unlisted Non-
convertible Debentures amounting to ₹18,875.00 Lakhs.

The Company has issued 165 Unrated, Unlisted, Senior, 
Secured, Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures having 
face value of H 1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Only) 
amounting to H 1,65,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Sixty Five Crores only) on private placement basis in two 
Tranches on July 24, 2024 and August 09, 2024.

11.	Credit Rating
	 No credit rating has been obtained by the Company with 

respect to its securities. Further, the Company was not 
required to obtain any credit rating in relation to any of